## **SENATE BILL 1260**

M1 8lr4086

By: Senator Mathias

Constitutional Requirements Complied with for Introduction in the last 35 Days of Session Introduced and read first time: March 9, 2018

Assigned to: Rules

## A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2

8

9

10

11

12

## Waterway Improvement Fund – Ocean City Inlet Dredging Study

FOR the purpose of requiring the Department of Natural Resources, for a certain fiscal year, to use a certain amount of the funds in the Waterway Improvement Fund for the State portion of the funding for a certain dredging study of the Ocean City Inlet; providing for the termination of this Act; and generally relating to the use of the Waterway Improvement Fund.

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That, notwithstanding any other provision of law, for fiscal year 2019 only, the Department of Natural Resources shall use \$300,000 of the funds in the Waterway Improvement Fund established under § 8–707 of the Natural Resources Article for the State portion of the funding for the dredging study of the Ocean City Inlet by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2018. It shall remain effective for a period of 1 year and, at the end of June 30, 2019, this Act, with no further action required by the General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.

